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714.1 2 API
ClcInitAll ClcStop ClcHalt
ClcLowlnitAll ClcLowStaop
ClcLoamHalt
8(4.1 2
ClcReset ClcStart ClcLowReset
ClcLowStart
9|4.2 2 API
Version2.11
1/4.2.2 sbuf  rbuf
short unsigned char*
214.2.20 CLC_ADAPTER_ERROR(4)
314.2.21 CLC_ADAPTER_ERROR(4)
414222 CLC_ADAPTER_ERROR(4)
514.2.24 node_id unsigned char
unsigned char*
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1 (4.2.20 ClcSendData dnode_id
Version3.21
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No.
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7 Optional
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9 Required
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ECHONET
No,
13 Optional
14 Optional
15 Required
16 | NodelD NodelD [Required
17 | NodelD NodelD Optional
18 Optional
19 Optional
20 Optional
21 ECHONET Optional
22 Optional
23 Optional
24 Optional
25 Optional
26 | NodelD NodelD Optional
27 Optional
28 NodelD  |Optional
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ECHONET
ECHONET
Input ECHONET
Output
ECHONET ECHONET
Input
Output | Device num Optional
Output | Device_id Required
HBS
LonTalk®R
IrDA
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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MAC
Input Device_id Required
Input p_init Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input Device_id Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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ECHONET
Input trouble _no Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
MAC

Input device_id Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input device id Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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Input device_id Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( ) Optional

No.

Input device id Required
Output | version_No Optional
Output | company name Optional
Output | Rwlen Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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No.

Input device_id Required
Output | version_No Optional
Output | company name Optional
Output | mac_address MAC Optional
Output | Rwlen Optional
Output | Broad Optional
Output | Baud Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input device id Required
Output | State Required
Output | trouble no Optional
Output | upper_trouble Optional
Output | Low trouble Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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Input device_id Required
Output | State 3 Required
Output | trouble no Optional
Output | upper_trouble Optional
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional

ECHONET

Input device id Required

Input send_data ECHONET Required
ECHONET
ECHONET

Input dnode_id NodelD Required

Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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Input device_id Required
Output | result Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input device_id Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( ) Optional
Input device_id Required
Output | receive_data ECHONET Required
ECHONET
ECHONET
Output | snode id NodelD Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( Optional
)
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NodelD
MAC NodelD
NodelD
Input device_id NodelD Required
Output | nodelD NodelD Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE (nodelD Optional
device_id )
NodelD
NodelD Mac
NodelD
Input device id NodelD Required
Input nodelD NodelD Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE ( Optional
)
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MAC
Input software_id Required
Input p_init Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input software_id Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Input software_id Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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ECHONET

Output | software_id Required

Input Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
(Optional)
Input device_id Optional
ID

Output | data_number Required

Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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Optional
MAC
Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | data_number Required
Output | hardwareaddress Required
Output | node id Required
NodelD
Output | masterrouter_flag Required
1 0
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
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Optional
Input device_id Optional
ID
Input masterRouter_Flag 1 0 Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
Optional
Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | hardwareaddress Required
Output | Return Value TRUE FALSE Optional
NodelD
NodelD
NodelD
Input device_id Optional
ID
Output | node id_list NodelD  |Required
Input device id Optional
ID
Output | result, Required
Output | master_node id NodelD Required
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NodelD
Input device_id Optional
ID
Input node _id NodelD Required
Output | hardwareaddress Required
Output | hardwareaddress_len Required
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ECHONET ECHONET \ersion

2.10 ANSI C C
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C ECHONET

ECHONET 22
Optional
No.10
C ECHONET

No,
1 | ClcGetDevIiD Required
2 | Clclnit Required
3 | ClcRequestRun Required
4 | ClcSetTrouble Optional
5 | ClcStart Required
6 | ClcSuspend Optional
7 | ClcWakeUp Optional
8 | ClcGetProData Required
9 | ClcGetStatus Optional
10 | ClcInitAll Optional
11 | ClcStop Optional
12 | ClcHalt Optional
13 | ClcLowlnit Optional
14 | ClcLowRequestRun Optional
15 | ClcLowsStart Optional
16 | ClcLowSuspend Optional
17 | ClcLowWakeUp Optional
18 | ClcGetLowProData Required
19 | ClcGetLowsStatus Required
20 | ClcSendData Required
21 | ClcGetSendResult Optional
22 | ClcSendCancel Optional
23 | ClcReceiveData Required
24 | ClcGetNodelD ID Required
25 | ClcSetNodelD ID Optional
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26 | ClcLowlInitAll Optional

27 | ClcLowStop Optional

28 | ClcLowHalt Optional

29 | ClcLowGetAddressT Optional
ableDataSize

30 | ClcLowGetAddressT Optional
ableData

31 | ClcLowSetMasterRo Optional
uterFlag

32 | ClcLowGetHardwar Optional
eAddress

33 | ClcGetNodelDList | NodelD Optional

34 | ClcGetMasterRoute Optional
rinfo

35 | ClcLowReqToHard Optional
wareAddress
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ClcGetDevID
ID
BOOL ClcGetDevicelD
unsigned char *device_num *[OUT] */
unsigned char *device_idset f*[OUT] ID */
*device_num
*device_idset ID
device_num
ID
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk®R O0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
Clclnit ClcRequestRun
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Clcinit

MAC

BOOL Clclnit
CLC _INIT _DATA *init data IN] */

*init_data

typedef strut {

short sbuf_len;
unsigned char  *sbuf;
short rbuf_len;
unsigned char  *rbuf
short sholdtime,
short rholdtime,
unsigned char  clc_mode,

*/
*/
*/
*/
*/
*/

FITFFFIFFTF

0X00
0x01 (
)
}CLC_INIT_DATA
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ClcRequestRun

BOOL ClcRequestRun  void)
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ClcSetTrouble

BOOL ClcSetTrouble
char htrouble_no

htrouble_no

ECHOENT

ECHON

MIN]

ECHONET

© 2000 2005
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ClcStart
MAC

BOOL ClcStart void
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ClcSuspend

BOOL ClcSuspend void

ECHONET
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ClcWakeUp

BOOL ClcWakeUp wvoid
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ClcGetProData
2
BOOL ClcGetProData
CLC PRO DATA *pro_data, AOUT] */
*pro_data
typedef strut {
unsigned char  ver[3]; * No. */
unsinged char maker[3]; r* */
short slen; f* */
short rlen; f* */

}CLC_PRO_DATA
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ClcGetStatus

BOOL ClcGetStatus
CLC STATUS

status

typedef strut {
char

char

}CLC_STATUS;

*status /*[OUT]

upper_trouble;  /*

clc_mode; r*

© 2000 2005

*/

0 127)
)

©
)

(1)
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ClclInitAll
MAC

BOOL ClcInitAll

CLC_INIT_DATA *init_data IH{IN] */
*init_data
typedef strut {
short sbuf_len; * */
short *shuf; * */
short rbuf_len; * */
short *rbuf * */
short sholdtime, r* */
short rholdtime, * */
unsigned char  clc_mode, *
0x00
0x01 (

)
}CLC_INIT_DATA
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ClcStop

BOOL ClcStop wvoid

ECHONET
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ClcHalt

BOOL ClicHalt void

ECHONET
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ClcLowlnit
MAC
BOOL ClcLowlnit
unsigned char device_id, [IN] ID *
CLC_INIT DATA *clcinit data  /*[IN] Q *
LOW_INIT DATA *lowinit_data, /*[IN] Q) *
void *low._init P[IN] }) *
device id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*clcinit_data
*lowinit_data
*low_init
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typedef strut {
short sbuf_len; /* */
short *sbuf; /* */
short rbuf_len; /* */
short *rbuf * */
short sholdtime, /* */
short rholdtime, /* */
unsigned char clc_mode, * */
0x00
0x01
}CLC_INIT_DATA
typedef strut {
short sfholdtime, /* */
short rfholdtime, /* */
unsigned char low_mode, f* */
short mac_len, /* Mac */
unsigned char mac_ad[7], f* Mac */
}LOW_INIT_DATA
mac_ad[7] NULL
mac ad[7] mac len NULL
mac len NULL Mac
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ClcLowRequestRun
BOOL ClcLowRequestRun
unsigned char device id, IN] ID *
)
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® O0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
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ClcLowStart

MAC

BOOL ClcLowStart
unsigned char device_id,  /[IN]

ID *
device_id

Ox11 Ox1F

0x31 Ox3F

HBS 0x41 Ox4F

IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F

LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F

Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F

Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
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ClcLowSuspend
BOOL ClcLowSuspend
unsigned char device _id IN] ID *
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0Ox81 Ox8F
ECHONET
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ClcLowWakeUp
BOOL ClcLowWakeUp
unsigned char device _id IN] ID *
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0Ox81 Ox8F
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ClcGetLowProData

BOOL ClcGetLowProData

unsigned char

LOW_PRO_DATA *pro_data,

device_id

*pro_data

typedef struct {
unsigned char

unsigned char
unsinged char
short
unsigned char
unsigned char
short
short
short
short
short
short
}LOW_PRO_DATA

device id, IN]
P[OUT]
HBS
IrDA_Control
LonTalk®R
Bluetooth ™
Ethernet
kind; r*
ver([3]; r*
maker][3]; f*
mac len ; ~MAC
mac_ad[7]; ~MAC
mac_mask][7]; ~MAC
house_len; *
*housecode; *
slen; r*
rlen; *
broad; r*
baud; r*
© 2000 2005

Ox11
0x31
0x41
0x51
0x61
0x71
0x81

No.

Ox1F
Ox3F
Ox4F
Ox5F
Ox6F
Ox7F
Ox8F

0x31

0x33

IrDAControl

LonTalk®

*/

*/
*/
*/

*/
*/

*/
(

0x35
0x36 */

*/

ECHONET CONSORTIUM

ID *

*/

HBS 0x34

No. */

*/

)*
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ClcGetLowStatus

BOOL ClcGetLowStatus

unsigned char device_id, #IN] ID *
LOW _STATUS *status /[OUT] */
device_id
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*status
typedef struct {
char upper_trouble;  /* 0 127)
©)*
char low_trouble; 0 127)
©)*
char low_mode; *
0
1
2%
short  state; *
LOW_STS STOP 0
LOW_STS_INI 1
LOW_STS RUN 2
LOW_STS ESTOP 3
LOW_STS RST 4
LOW_STS CSTOP 5
LOW_STS SPD 6

*/
}LOW_STATUS;
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ClcSendData

ECHONET
short ClcSendData
unsigned char device_id, [IN] ID *
const unsigned char *buf, *[IN] */
shortsnd_sz, *[IN] */
unsigned char dnode _id, *[IN] NodelD */
unsigned char broad, *[IN] */
device id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*puf ECHONET
ECHONET 2 ECHONET
snd_sz ECHONET
dnode_id NodelD
broad 0x00
ID NodelD
broad OxFF OxFF
broad
0x00
OxFF
CLC_BUFFER_FULL 0
CLC_NO_ERROR 1
CLC _BUFFER_SIZE_ERROR 2
CLC_STATE_ERROR 3
CLC_ADAPTER_ERROR 4

© 2000 2005
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ClcGetSendResult
ClcSendData
ECHONET
short  ClcGetSendResult
unsigned char device id, IN] ID *
unsigned char *result AOUT] */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk®R 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*result
0x00
0x01
OxFF
CLC_CANCEL 0
CLC_NO ERROR 1
CLC_NO_SENDEND 2
CLC_INTERNAL_ERROR 3
CLC_ADAPTER ERROR 4
result NO_ERROR
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ClcSendCancel
ClcSendData
ECHONET
short ClcSendCancel
unsigned char device_id #[IN] ID *
)
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0Ox81 Ox8F
CLC_CANCEL

CLC_NO_ERROR
CLC_INTERNAL_ERROR
CLC_ADAPTER_ERROR

A WEFLO
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ClcReceiveData

ECHONET
short  ClcReceiveData
unsigned char device _id, #IN] ID *
unsigned char *buf, [IN] */
short buf sz [IN] */
short *rcv cz ATOUT] */
unsigned char *snode_id /#[OUT] NodelD */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® O0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*puf
buf sz
rcv_sz
snode_id NodelD
NodelD
CLC_NO_RECEIVE 0
CLC_NO_ERROR 1
CLC_BUFFER_SIZE_ERROR 2
CLC_INTERNAL_ERROR 3
© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
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ClcGetNodelD
NodelD
NodelD
BOOL ClcGetNodelD
unsigned char device_id, AIN] ID *
unsigned char *node_id, ATOUT] NodelD */
device_id NodelD
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk®R 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0Ox81 Ox8F
node_id NodelD
NodelD
NodelD
NodelD NodelD
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ClcSetNodelD
NodelD
NodelD
short  ClcSetNodelD
unsigned char  device_id, FTIN] ID ¥
unsigned char ~ node_id ATIN]  NodelD */
NodelD
device id NodelD
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
node_id NodelD
CLC_NO_CHEANGE 0
CLC_NO_ERROR 1
CLC INTERNAL ERROR 3
NodelD MAC

NodelD
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ClcLowinitAll
MAC
BOOL ClcLowlinitAll
unsigned char device_id, [IN] ID *
CLC_INIT_DATA *init_data P[IN] */
LOW_INIT DATA *lowinit_data, /*[IN] Q) *
void *low._init P[IN] }) *
device id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*init_data
*lowinit_data
*low_init
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typedef strut {
short sbuf_len; /* */
short *sbuf; /* */
short rbuf_len; /* */
short *rbuf * */
short sholdtime, /* */
short rholdtime, /* */
unsigned char clc_mode, * */
0x00
0x01
}CLC_INIT_DATA
typedef strut {
short sfholdtime, /* */
short rfholdtime, /* */
unsigned char low_mode, /* */
short mac_len, *MAC */
unsigned char mac_ad[7], /~MAC */
}LOW_INIT_DATA
mac_ad[7] NULL

mac ad[7] mac len NULL
mac len NULL MAC
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ClcLowStop

BOOL ClcLowsStop

unsigned char device _id IN] ID *
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
ECHONET
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ClcLowHalt

BOOL ClcLowHalt

unsigned char device _id IN] ID *
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
ECHONET
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ClcLowGetAddressTableDataSize
BOOL ClcLowGetAddressTableDataSize
unsigned char device id, /*[IN] ID *
unsigned char*  data_number, ~[OUT] */
device id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F

data_number
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ClcLowGetAddressTableData
BOOL ClcLowGetAddressTableData
unsigned char device_id, /*[IN] ID *
unsigned char* data_number, F[IN/JOUT] */
ADDRESSTABLE* addresstable, P[OUT] */
(data_number)  ClcLowGetAddressTableDataSize
NodelD
device_id
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® O0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
data_number
addresstable
NodelD
typedef struct
unsigned char hardwareaddress_size; *
*/
unsigned char hardwareaddress[8]; r*
*/
unsigned char node _id; * NodelD */
unsigned char masterrouter_flag; *
1 0 *
}ADDRESSTABLE
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ClcLowSetMasterRouterFlag

BOOL ClcLowSetMasterRouterFlag
unsigned char device id, *[IN] ID *
unsigned char  masterRouter_Flag IN] */

device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth ™ 0x71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
masterRouter_Flag 1 0
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ClcLowGetHardwareAddress
BOOL ClcLowGetHardwareAddress
unsigned char device id, *[IN] ID *
unsigned char*  hardwareaddresssize, #[OUT)] */
unsigned char*  hardwareaddress F[OUT] */

device_id

Ox11 Ox1F

0x31 Ox3F

HBS 0x41 Ox4F

IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F

LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F

Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F

Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F

hardwareaddresssize

hardwareaddress
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ClcGetNodelDList
NodelD
NodelD
BOOL ClcGetNodelDList
unsigned char device_id, /*[IN] ID *
unsigned char *node_id_list #JOUT] NodelD */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® Ox61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*node_id_list NodelD (
32)
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ClcGetMasterRouterinfo
BOOL ClcGetMasterRouterInfo
unsigned char device id, *[IN] ID *
unsigned char *result, ~[OUT] */
unsigned char  *master_node_id /A#[OUT] NodelD */
device_id
0x11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA _Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
*result
0x00
0x01
*master_node_id NodelD

© 2000 2005 ECHONET CONSORTIUM  ALL RIGHTS RESERVED



ECHONET SPECIFICATION Date Oct. 13, 2005

ECHONET Version 3.21
ECHONET ECHONET CONSORTIUM
ClcLowReqgToHardwareAddress
NodelD
BOOL ClcLowGetHardwareAddress
unsigned char device_id, IN] ID *
unsigned char node_id , AIN] NodelD */
unsigned char*  hardwareaddress, #[OUT] */
unsigned char*  hardwareaddress_len/*[OUT] */
device_id
Ox11 Ox1F
0x31 Ox3F
HBS 0x41 Ox4F
IrDA Control 0x51 Ox5F
LonTalk® 0x61 Ox6F
Bluetooth™ Ox71 Ox7F
Ethernet 0x81 Ox8F
node_id Node ID
hardwareaddress

hardwareaddress_len
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